

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ADAM DAVIS,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC00-313

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0503843
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
Phone: (813) 801-0600
Fax: (813) 356-1292

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.:

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
ISSUE I	13
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DAVIS'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS.	
ISSUE II	20
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENSE REQUESTS TO STRIKE PROSPECTIVE JURORS FOR CAUSE.	
ISSUE III	26
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY EXCLUDING THE CONFESSION OF CODEFENDANT VALESSA ROBINSON.	
ISSUE IV	37
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING GORY PHOTOGRAPHS.	
ISSUE V	41
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED DENYING A REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTION ON MITIGATION.	
ISSUE VI	45
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AND WEIGHING THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL.	

ISSUE VII	53
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AND WEIGHING THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED.</p>	
ISSUE VIII	62
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER DAVIS'S DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL DUE TO A JURY RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH BY A "BARE MAJORITY".</p>	
ISSUE IX	64
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.</p>	
CONCLUSION	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	66
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	66

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

<u>Almeida v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	40
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon,</u> 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	62
<u>Atwater v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied,</u> 511 U.S. 1046 (1994)	51
<u>Barwick v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	58
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1997)	57
<u>Bogle v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 516 U.S. 978 (1995)	48, 49
<u>Bonifay v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1993)	50
<u>Boyde v. California,</u> 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	43
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 498 U.S. 992 (1990)	59, 62
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 609 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	38
<u>Card v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 613 n.13 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied,</u> 122 S. Ct. 2673 (2002)	62
<u>Castor v. State,</u> 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	26
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	20

<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	35, 36
<u>Chavez v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S517 (Fla. May 30, 2002)	13
<u>Colorado v. Connelly</u> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	18
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	13
<u>Czubak v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994), <u>rev. denied</u> , 652 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 1995)	34
<u>Darling v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	41
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997)	16
<u>Dennis v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S101 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2002)	37
<u>Denny v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	34
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1079 (1988)	60
<u>Duest v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	52, 58, 64
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	51, 60
<u>Fernandez v. State</u> , 730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999)	20
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	26
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002)	40

<u>Fotopoulos v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 784 n.7 (Fla. 1992)	64
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	47, 48
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001)	41, 42
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d at 368	60
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	58
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 475 So. 2d 1205 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 475 U.S. 1031 (1985)	39
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997)	24
<u>Gudinas v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 118 S.Ct. 345 (1997)	35
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998), <u>cert. denied,</u> 119 S. Ct. 1583 (1999)	48, 49
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 678 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1996)	50
<u>Henderson v. State,</u> 463 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1985)	38
<u>Hertz v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	20, 40
<u>Herzog v. State,</u> 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	50
<u>Holsworth v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1998)	50
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	64

<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	55, 56
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)	58
<u>Jimenez v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 437	59
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana,</u> 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	62
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	64
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 678 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 1152 (1997)	32
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)	59
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	24
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	57
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	59
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995)	40
<u>Larzalere v. State,</u> 676 So. 2d 394 n.7 (Fla. 1996)	64
<u>LeCroy v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 492 U.S. 925 (1989)	36
<u>Lockhart v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1995)	57
<u>Lott v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1997)	55

<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	37, 40
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 604 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1992)	38
<u>McKinney v. State,</u> 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)	50
<u>Meeks v. State,</u> 339 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1976)	38
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	20, 21
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 532 U.S. 1015 (2001)	65
<u>Murray v. State,</u> 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997)	13
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1990)	39
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	45
<u>Oregon v. Elstad,</u> 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	15
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	45
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1990)	13
<u>Palms v. Wainwright,</u> 460 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1984)	60
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 253 n.5 (Fla. 1999)	52
<u>Penn v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	51

<u>Pittman v. State,</u> 646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1119 (1995)	34
<u>Poole v. State,</u> 194 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1967)	21
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	40
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	62
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999)	16, 17
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 562 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1990)	51
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	50
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994)	13
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	62, 65
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1991)	64
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020 (1988)	51, 58
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	50
<u>Ruiz v. State,</u> 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	39
<u>Sapp v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 1997)	18
<u>Sexton v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	62

<u>Shere v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 215 n. 6 (Fla. 1999)	52
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	59
<u>Stein v. State,</u> 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)	57
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	28
<u>Swafford v. ???,</u> 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	57
<u>Sweet v. State,</u> 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002)	52, 58, 64
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1981)	21
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1992)	56
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	62
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	59
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	58
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991)	22
<u>Voorhees v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	33
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	13
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1130 (1995)	54, 57
<u>White v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	56

Willacy v. State,
696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997) 45, 53, 54

Williams v. Florida,
399 U.S. 78 (1970) 62

Wilson v. State,
493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986) 51

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Section 90.104(1)(b), Florida Statutes 26

Section 90.804(2)(c) 32
